

No. 16-1541

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARGARET RICHEK GOLDBERG, PETITIONER

*v.*

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARY J. HACKETT  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
*625 Liberty Avenue,  
23rd Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222*

MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
*800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
KRISTIN L. SAETVEIT\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

\* Admitted in Maryland and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	8
A. This case does not implicate any purported circuit conflict.....	9
B. The courts of appeals are not in meaningful conflict over the standard for SLUSA preclusion.....	12
C. The decision below is correct.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Atkinson v. Morgan Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Calamos</i> , 664 F.3d 123 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 916 (2012).....	6, 13, 14, 17
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014) .....	6
<i>Daniels v. Morgan Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 548 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Freeman Investments, L.P.</i> <i>v. Pacific Life Insurance Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Holtz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017), pet. for cert. filed, No. 16-1536 (June 21, 2017) .....	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Kingate Management Ltd. Litigation, In re</i> , 784 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9, 11
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	3

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	8, 19
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 925 (2010).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	8, 18
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995) .....	3
Securities Act, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 (1933) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 77k (§ 11) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 77l (§ 12).....	14
15 U.S.C. 77r(b) (§ 18).....	4
Securities Exchange Act, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934) .....	4, 18
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	4, 14
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1).....	4, 18
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1)(A).....	4, 8, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1)(B).....	4
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(2).....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(3).....	4
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(5)(B).....	4
15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(5)(E).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	4
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b).....	4, 14
S. Ct. R. 10.....	12

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court</i> , 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91 (2006).....	13
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	13, 17
